’JL City of Olathe

KO%%PJ;I;IEJ COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

MEETING DATE: 4/2/2024

FOCUS AREA: Infrastructure (Engineering)

STAFF CONTACT: Mary Jaeger/Nate Baldwin

SUBJECT: Consideration of contract and quote from Evoqua Water Technologies LLC for Chlorine
Dioxide Generation modifications associated with the WTP2 Chemical Feed Improvements Project,
PN 5-C-026-20.

TITLE:
Consideration of contract and quote from Evoqua Water Technologies LLC for Chlorine Dioxide

Generation modifications associated with the WTP2 Chemical Feed Improvements Project, PN 5-C-
026-20.

SUMMARY:

Environmental Services staff are making modifications to the chlorine dioxide generators to improve
the reliability of the system. This project will consist of adding flow meters and flow control valves,
replacement of the existing PLC at each generator, programming of the automated functionality,
electrical and controls, and field installation, startup, and training. Automating the system, in contrast
with the current method of manually controlling the chemicals, will provide the following benefits:

. Ensure chemicals aren’t inadvertently underfed or overfed, which will help maintain a
consistent chlorine dioxide concentration.

. Improve tracking of chemicals for purposes of chemical inventory, regulatory reporting,
and system trouble shooting.

. Provide for safer and more productive monitoring and operation of the equipment.

. Most importantly, the automation of this will help keep us in regulatory compliance.

The City has reached out directly to the equipment supplier for pricing associated with the purchase
and installation of these improvements directly associated and proprietary to this equipment for
installation. This quote is $172,217.00.

Work is anticipated to be complete by Winter 2024.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding for the WTP2: Chemical Feed Modification Project, as approved in the 2024-2028 Capital
Improvement Plan, includes:

Revenue Bonds $ 3,068,000
Water & Sewer Fund $ 307,000
Total $ 3,375,000

ACTION NEEDED:

City of Olathe Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/5/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

MEETING DATE: 4/2/2024

Approval of contract and quote from Evoqua Water Technologies LLC for Chlorine Dioxide
Generation modifications associated with the WTP2 Chemical Feed Improvements Project, PN 5-C-

026-20.

ATTACHMENT(S):
A. Project Fact Sheet
B. Contract

Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/5/2024

City of Olathe
powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

