Gontract Documents for:

WIP2 Chemical Feed Improvements
Chiorine Dioxide Generator Conversion
0-6-026-20

Prepared by:

Gity of Olathe, Kansas
Infrastructure Department
Engineering Division




AGREEMENT
BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR
FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (STIPULATED PRICE)

THIS AGREEMENT is dated as of the day of ,20__ (“Effective Date”), by
and between the City of Olathe, Kansas (“Owner”) and Evoqua Water Technologies LLC (“Contractor”).
Owner and Contractor, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - WORK

1.01  Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The
Work is generally described as follows:

Conversion of the existing VF Chlorine Dioxide generators to automatic generators.
ARTICLE 2 — THE PROJECT

2.01 The Project, of which the Work under the Contract Documents is a part, is generally described as
follows: WTP2 Chemical Feed Improvements, Chlorine Dioxide Generator Modifications, PN 5-C-
026-20.

ARTICLE 3 — ENGINEER

3.01 The Owner shall assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority
assigned to Engineer in the Contract Documents in connection with the completion of the Work
in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 4 — CONTRACT TIMES

4.01 Time of the Essence

A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness
for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.

4.02  Contract Times: Days

A. The Work will be substantially completed within 180 days after the date when the Contract
Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 4.01 of the General Conditions, and
completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General
Conditions within 180 days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run.

4.03 Liquidated Damages

A. Contractor and Owner recognize that time is of the essence as stated in Paragraph 4.01
above and that Owner will suffer financial and other losses if the Work is not completed
and Milestones not achieved within the times specified in Paragraph 4.02 above, plus any
extensions thereof allowed in accordance with the Contract. The parties also recognize the
delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving in a legal or arbitration preceding the
actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of
requiring any such proof, Owner and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay
(but not as a penalty):



1. Substantial Completion: Contractor shall pay Owner $300 for each day that expires
after the time (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) specified in Paragraph
4.02.A above for Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially complete, but
the total of such payments shall not exceed 10% of the contract price specified in
Paragraph 5.01.

2. Completion of Remaining Work: After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall
neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Time (as
duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) for completion and readiness for final
payment, Contractor shall pay Owner $300 for each day that expires after such time
until the Work is completed and ready for final payment, but the total of such
payments shall not exceed 10% of the contract price specified in Paragraph 5.01.

3. Liquidated damages for failing to timely attain Substantial Completion and Final
Completion are not additive and will not be imposed concurrently.
ARTICLE 5 — CONTRACT PRICE
5.01 Owner shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract
Documents in current funds the amount that follows, subject to adjustment under the Contract:

$172,217.00

ARTICLE 6 — PAYMENT PROCEDURES

6.01  Submittal and Processing of Payments

A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 15 of the
General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by Engineer as provided in
the General Conditions.

6.02  Progress Payments; Retainage

A. Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of
Contractor’s Applications for Payment on or about the first day of each month during
performance of the Work as provided in Paragraph 6.02.A.1 below, provided that such
Applications for Payment have been submitted in a timely manner and otherwise meet the
requirements of the Contract. All such payments will be measured by the Schedule of
Values established as provided in the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price
Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no Schedule of
Values, as provided elsewhere in the Contract.

1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal
to the percentage indicated below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments
previously made and less such amounts as Owner may withhold, including but not
limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with the Contract.

a. 95% percent of Work completed (with the balance being retainage) and

b. 95% percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work
(with the balance being retainage).

B. Upon Substantial Completion, Owner shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total
payments to Contractor to 97% of the Work completed, less such amounts set off by Owner

EJCDC® C-520, Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price).
Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. Page xiv



6.03

pursuant to Paragraph 15.01.E of the General Conditions, and less 200% of Engineer’s
estimate of the value of Work to be completed or corrected as shown on the punch list of
items to be completed or corrected prior to final payment.

NOTE(S) TO USER:

Final Payment

A

Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of
the General Conditions, Owner shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as
recommended by Engineer as provided in said Paragraph 15.06.

ARTICLE 7 — INTEREST

7.01

All amounts not paid when due shall bear interest at the rate prescribed under K.S.A. 16-1901 et
seq., and any amendments thereto.

ARTICLE 8 — CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS

8.01

In order to induce Owner to enter into this Contract, Contractor makes the following
representations:

A.

Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents, and any data and
reference items identified in the Contract Documents.

Contractor has visited the Site, conducted a thorough, alert visual examination of the Site
and adjacent areas, and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and
Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect
cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

Contractor has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface
conditions at or adjacent to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions relating to
existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site that have been identified in the
Supplementary Conditions, especially with respect to Technical Data in such reports and
drawings, and (2) reports and drawings relating to Hazardous Environmental Conditions, if
any, at or adjacent to the Site that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions,
especially with respect to Technical Data in such reports and drawings, if any.

Contractor has considered the information known to Contractor itself; information
commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and
observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Contract Documents; and the Site-related
reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents, with respect to the effect of
such information, observations, and documents on (1) the cost, progress, and performance
of the Work; (2) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of
construction to be employed by Contractor; and (3) Contractor’s safety precautions and
programes, if any such reports and drawings are so identified.

Based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph,
Contractor agrees that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies,
or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the
Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract.

EJCDC® C-520, Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price).
Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. Page xv



G. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at
the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.

H. Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or
discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written
resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.

I.  The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of
all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.

J.  Contractor’s entry into this Contract constitutes an incontrovertible representation by
Contractor that without exception all prices in the Agreement are premised upon
performing and furnishing the Work required by the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 9 — CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

9.01 Contents
A. The Contract Documents consist of the following:

This Agreement (pages 1 to , inclusive).

Performance & Maintenance bond (pages ___ to , inclusive).

Statutory bond (pages ___to___, inclusive).
Appointment of Process Agent.

Non-collusive Affidavit of Prime Bidder.

General Conditions (pages ___to ___, inclusive).

Supplementary Conditions (pages ___to ___, inclusive).

©® N o v kA W N PR

Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):
a. Contractor’s Bid (pages ___to ___, inclusive).

b. Bid Documents (Instructions to Bidders, Questionnaire of Personnel Practices Bid
Bond, Bid Form).

c. Certificates (Compliance with Personnel Practices, Good Standing to Conduct
Business in Kansas, Insurance).

d. General Special Conditions.

9. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the
Contract and are not attached hereto:

a. Notice to Proceed.

b. Work Change Directives.
c. Change Orders.

d. Field Orders.

B. The documents listed in Paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as
expressly noted otherwise above).

C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9.

EJCDC® C-520, Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price).
Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. Page xvi



D.

The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided in
the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 10 — MISCELLANEOUS

10.01 Terms

A

Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings stated in the General Conditions and
the Supplementary Conditions.

10.02 Assignment of Contract

10.03

10.04

10.05

A

Unless expressly agreed to elsewhere in the Contract, no assignment by a party hereto of
any rights under or interests in the Contract will be binding on another party hereto
without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, specifically but without
limitation, money that may become due and money that is due may not be assigned
without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited
by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an
assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or
responsibility under the Contract Documents.

Successors and Assigns

A. Owner and Contractor each represent that they are duly authorized to enter into the
Contract, and binds itself, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the other
party hereto, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives in respect to all covenants,
agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

Severability

A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under

any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue
to be valid and binding upon Owner and Contractor, who agree that the Contract
Documents shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid
and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the
stricken provision.

Contractor’s Certifications

A

Contractor certifies that it has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive
practices in competing for or in executing the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph
10.05:

1. “corrupt practice” means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of any thing of
value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process or in the
Contract execution;

2. “fraudulent practice” means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to
influence the bidding process or the execution of the Contract to the detriment of
Owner, (b) to establish Bid or Contract prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c)
to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition;

3.  “collusive practice” means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders,
with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish Bid prices
at artificial, non-competitive levels; and

EJCDC® C-520, Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price).
Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. Page xvii



4. “coercive practice” means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly,
persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or
affect the execution of the Contract.

10.06 Other Provisions

A

Owner stipulates that if the General Conditions that are made a part of this Contract are
based on EJCDC® C-700, Standard General Conditions for the Construction Contract,
published by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee®, and if Owner is the
party that has furnished said General Conditions, then Owner has plainly shown all
modifications to the standard wording of such published document to the Contractor in the
Supplementary Conditions.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

EJCDC® C-520, Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price).
Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. Page xviii



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor have signed this Agreement.

OWNER: CONTRACTOR:
City of Olathe, Kansas

By: By:

Title:  Mayor Title:
(If Contractor is a corporation, a partnership, or a
joint venture, attach evidence of authority to
sign.)

Attest: Attest:

Title: Title:

Address for giving notices:
P.O. Box 768
Olathe, KS 66051-0768

Address for giving notices:

Contractor’s Phone Number

If Owner is a public body, attach evidence of
authority to sign and resolution or other
documents authorizing execution of this
Agreement.)

Approved as to form:

City Attorney/Deputy City Attorney/
Assistant City Attorney

License No.:

(where applicable)

Agent for service of process:

EJCDC® C-520, Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price).
Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. Page xix



SVOQUA

WATER TECHNOLOGIES

MILLENNIUM 111 CHLORINE DIOXIDE
GENERATOR CONVERSION

WTP #2
CITY OF OLATHE, KS

Quotation 2021-477635r3
January 24, 2024

Sales Representative

Alex Rodriguez

Evoqua Water Technologies LLC

Mobile: (941) 376-9226

Email: alexander.rodirguez@xylem.com




SVOQUA

January 24, 2024

Lorrie Hill

City of Olathe, KS

1385 S Robinson Drive
Olathe, KS 66051-0768
Phone: (913) 971-9077
Email: LAHill@olatheks.org

RE: CHLORINE DIOXIDE GENERATOR MODIFICATIONS
CITY OF OLATHE, KS - WTP #2
Evoqua Quote Number: 2021-477635r3

Thank you for your interest in Evoqua Water Technologies LLC. Evoqua would like to submit the following
guotation for the modification of the two Millennium [II™ generators at the City of Olathe, KS, WTP#2.

1. PLANT DIMENSIONS

OLATHE, KS, WTP#2

Peak Flow, MGD 40

Approximate ClO2 Dose Rate mg/L | 1.0

ClO2 Use Rate Ibs/day ~ 500 based on peak flow and 50% excess
Line Pressure at Application Point <40 PSlg (Generators are currently operating)

The City of Olathe currently has two Millennium 11I™ T650-VF chlorine dioxide generators. Due to recent
operational challenges, the City would like to explore options for upgrading the existing units to automatic
generators in the field.

The scope of this proposal is to convert the existing VF generators to a Millennium 111™ T-650 — Batch Auto.
The upgraded generators would be three-chemical generators capable of producing up to 650 PPD of ClO:
with full automation of the precursor control valves.

2. SERVICES

Evoqua shall provide the following parts and labor for each conversion option:

Conversion to a Millennium 11I™ T-650- Batch - Auto

Scope of work: Evoqua shall provide labor and parts to retrofit the existing 650 PPD VF generators to
Millennium 1™ T650- Batch Auto.

ltems to be added to each generator are three (3) magnetic flowmeters and three (3) LVN flow control
actuators to the three (3) precursor lines. The precursor LVN will regulate precursor flow via control from the
PLC.

Current precursor flow control devices will be removed, and a new panel will be produced in the field to
accommodate the existing rotameters and filters with the new LVNs and magnetic flowmeter. Elapse time
meters will be added for the feed pumps.

The PLC of each generator will be field swapped and rewired from a MicroLogix to a CompactLogix PLC due
to expanded capabilities of the automatic generators. Due to conversion from MicroLogix to CompactLogix
all new code must be created. Because of this modification, the panel will no longer retain its UL listing. The
unit will then be tested for ClOz production and efficiency will then be checked.

2021-477635r3
Page 2 of 6



SVOQUA

3. SCHEDULE

Equipment: 10 — 15 weeks
The delivery schedule is based on contract approval and receipt of approved P.O.
4. WARRANTY

The City of Olathe has a contract with Evoqua to provide a full-service Chlorine Dioxide program. Parts and
service coverage are detailed in the full-service contract.

5. PRICE

Evoqua is pleased to offer the following price to convert the existing Olathe-owned two VF generators to
Millennium 11I™ T-650 — Batch Autos.

$ 172,217 for the conversion of the existing units to a Millennium 11I™ T-650-Batch-
Auto. A three-chemical generator capable of producing up to 650 PPD of CIO2 with
full automation of precursor control valves.

Evoqua is committed to providing the highest standard of chemical quality and technical services in the
industry. If the above proposal does not meet your application requirements, we would appreciate the
opportunity to discuss alternatives with you.

The attached Terms and Conditions are considered a part of this proposal and shall prevail. The above price
does not include any applicable taxes.

Due to current volatility in the market, pricing associated with this quote will remain firm for a period of forty-
five (45) days. If we are not in receipt of an order by the end of this firm price period, we reserve the right to
modify the prices quoted.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Alex Rodriguez at (941) 376-2996.

Proposal prepared by:

Alex Rodriguez

Technical Sales Representative

Municipal Services

Evoqua Water Technologies LLC

2021-477635r3
Page 3 of 6



SVOQUA

RE: CHLORINE DIOXIDE GENERATOR MODIFICATIONS
CITY OF OLATHE, KS - WTP #2
Evoqua Quote Number: 2021-477635r3

Evoqua will process your order when we receive acceptance of this proposal by signing below and returning
to municipalservices@xylem.com or fax to: (941) 359-7985.

Company Name:

This ____ day of Month Year
By:

Title:

P.O.Number

NOTE: Effective April 2022, you may be assessed a 3% fee if paying via Credit Card. Find more info on our website
here > https://www.evogua.com/en/about-us/terms-conditions-sale-products-services/credit-card-fee-faqs . Ask us
how to avoid paying fees by migrating to ACH CTX payment type.

2021-477635r3
Page 4 of 6



EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES LLC

Standard Terms of Sale

1. Applicable Terms. These terms govern the purchase and sale of equipment, products, related services, leased products, and media goods if
any (collectively herein "Work™), referred to in Seller’s proposal ("Seller’s Documentation”). Whether these terms are included in an offer or an
acceptance by Seller, such offer or acceptance is expressly conditioned on Buyer’s assent to these terms. Seller rejects all additional or different terms
in any of Buyer’s forms or documents.

2. Payment. Buyer shall pay Seller the full purchase price as set forth in Seller’s Documentation. Unless Seller’s Documentation specifically
provides otherwise, freight, storage, insurance and all taxes, levies, duties, tariffs, permits or license fees or other governmental charges relating to the
Work or any incremental increases thereto shall be paid by Buyer. If Seller is required to pay any such charges, Buyer shall immediately reimburse
Seller. If Buyer claims a tax or other exemption or direct payment permit, it shall provide Seller with a valid exemption certificate or permit and
indemnify, defend and hold Seller harmless from any taxes, costs and penalties arising out of same. All payments are due within 30 days after receipt
of invoice. Buyer shall be charged the lower of 1 %% interest per month or the maximum legal rate on all amounts not received by the due date and
shall pay all of Seller’s reasonable costs (including attorneys’ fees) of collecting amounts due but unpaid. All orders are subject to credit approval by
Seller. Back charges without Seller’s prior written approval shall not be accepted.

3. Delivery. Delivery of the Work shall be in material compliance with the schedule in Seller’s Documentation. Unless Seller’s Documentation
provides otherwise, delivery terms are ExWorks Seller’s factory (Incoterms 2010). Title to all Work shall pass upon receipt of payment for the Work
under the respective invoice. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Seller, shipping dates are approximate only and Seller shall not be liable for any
loss or expense (consequential or otherwise) incurred by Buyer or Buyer’s customer if Seller fails to meet the specified delivery schedule.

4. Ownership of Materials and Licenses. All devices, designs (including drawings, plans and specifications), estimates, prices, notes,
electronic data, software and other documents or information prepared or disclosed by Seller, and all related intellectual property rights, shall remain
Seller’s property. Seller grants Buyer a non-exclusive, non-transferable license to use any such material solely for Buyer’s use of the Work. Buyer
shall not disclose any such material to third parties without Seller’s prior written consent. Buyer grants Seller a non-exclusive, non-transferable license
to use Buyer’s name and logo for marketing purposes, including but not limited to, press releases, marketing and promotional materials, and web site
content.

5. Changes. Neither party shall implement any changes in the scope of Work described in Seller’s Documentation without a mutually agreed
upon change order. Any change to the scope of the Work, delivery schedule for the Work, any Force Majeure Event, any law, rule, regulation, order,
code, standard or requirement which requires any change hereunder shall entitle Seller to an equitable adjustment in the price and time of performance.

6. Force Majeure Event. Neither Buyer nor Seller shall have any liability for any breach or delay (except for breach of payment obligations)
caused by a Force Majeure Event. If a Force Majeure Event exceeds six (6) months in duration, the Seller shall have the right to terminate the
Agreement without liability, upon fifteen (15) days written notice to Buyer, and shall be entitled to payment for work performed prior to the date of
termination. “Force Majeure Event” shall mean events or circumstances that are beyond the affected party’s control and could not reasonably have
been easily avoided or overcome by the affected party and are not substantially attributable to the other party. Force Majeure Event may include, but
is not limited to, the following circumstances or events: war, act of foreign enemies, terrorism, riot, strike, or lockout by persons other than by Seller
or its sub-suppliers, natural catastrophes or (with respect to on-site work), unusual weather conditions.

7. Warranty. Subject to the following sentence, Seller warrants to Buyer that the (i) Work shall materially conform to the description in
Seller’s Documentation and shall be free from defects in material and workmanship and (ii) the Services shall be performed in a timely and workmanlike
manner. Determination of suitability of treated water for any use by Buyer shall be the sole and exclusive responsibility of Buyer. The foregoing
warranty shall not apply to any Work that is specified or otherwise demanded by Buyer and is not manufactured or selected by Seller, as to which (i)
Seller hereby assigns to Buyer, to the extent assignable, any warranties made to Seller and (ii) Seller shall have no other liability to Buyer under
warranty, tort or any other legal theory. The Seller warrants the Work, or any components thereof, through the earlier of (i) eighteen (18) months from
delivery of the Work or (ii) twelve (12) months from initial operation of the Work or ninety (90) days from the performance of services (the “Warranty
Period”). If Buyer gives Seller prompt written notice of breach of this warranty within the Warranty Period, Seller shall, at its sole option and as
Buyer’s sole and exclusive remedy, repair or replace the subject parts, re-perform the Service or refund the purchase price. Unless otherwise agreed
to in writing by Seller, (i) Buyer shall be responsible for any labor required to gain access to the Work so that Seller can assess the available remedies
and (ii) Buyer shall be responsible for all costs of installation of repaired or replaced Work. If Seller determines that any claimed breach is not, in fact,
covered by this warranty, Buyer shall pay Seller its then customary charges for any repair or replacement made by Seller. Seller’s warranty is
conditioned on Buyer’s (a) operating and maintaining the Work in accordance with Seller’s instructions, (b) not making any unauthorized repairs or
alterations, and (c) not being in default of any payment obligation to Seller. Seller’s warranty does not cover (i) damage caused by chemical action or
abrasive material, misuse or improper installation (unless installed by Seller) and (ii) media goods (such as, but not limited to, resin, membranes, or
granular activated carbon media) once media goods are installed. THE WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION 7 ARE THE SELLER’S
SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTIES AND ARE SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATION OF LIABILITY PROVISION BELOW. SELLER MAKES
NO OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PURPOSE.

8. Indemnity. Seller shall indemnify, defend and hold Buyer harmless from any claim, cause of action or liability incurred by Buyer as a result
of third party claims for personal injury, death or damage to tangible property, to the extent caused by Seller's negligence. Seller shall have the sole
authority to direct the defense of and settle any indemnified claim. Seller’s indemnification is conditioned on Buyer (a) promptly, within the Warranty
Period, notifying Seller of any claim, and (b) providing reasonable cooperation in the defense of any claim.

(May 2015)



9. Assignment. Neither party may assign this Agreement, in whole or in part, nor any rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written
consent of the other party; provided, however, the Seller may assign its rights and obligations under these terms to its affiliates or in connection with
the sale or transfer of the Seller’s business and Seller may grant a security interest in the Agreement and/or assign proceeds of the agreement without
Buyer’s consent.

10. Termination. Either party may terminate this agreement, upon issuance of a written notice of breach and a thirty (30) day cure period, for a
material breach (including but not limited to, filing of bankruptcy, or failure to fulfill the material obligations of this agreement). If Buyer suspends an
order without a change order for ninety (90) or more days, Seller may thereafter terminate this Agreement without liability, upon fifteen (15) days
written notice to Buyer, and shall be entitled to payment for work performed, whether delivered or undelivered, prior to the date of termination.

11. Dispute Resolution. Seller and Buyer shall negotiate in good faith to resolve any dispute relating hereto. If, despite good faith efforts, the
parties are unable to resolve a dispute or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement or its breach, termination, enforcement, interpretation or
validity, the parties will first seek to agree on a forum for mediation to be held in a mutually agreeable site. If the parties are unable to resolve the
dispute through mediation, then any dispute, claim or controversy arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the breach, termination, enforcement,
interpretation or validity thereof, including the determination of the scope or applicability of this agreement to arbitrate, shall be determined by
arbitration in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania before three arbitrators who are lawyers experienced in the discipline that is the subject of the dispute and shall
be jointly selected by Seller and Buyer. The arbitration shall be administered by JAMS pursuant to its Comprehensive Arbitration Rules and Procedures.
The Arbitrators shall issue a reasoned decision of a majority of the arbitrators, which shall be the decision of the panel. Judgment may be entered upon
the arbitrators’ decision in any court of competent jurisdiction. The substantially prevailing party as determined by the arbitrators shall be reimbursed
by the other party for all costs, expenses and charges, including without limitation reasonable attorneys’ fees, incurred by the prevailing party in
connection with the arbitration. For any order shipped outside of the United States, any dispute shall be referred to and finally determined by the
International Center for Dispute Resolution in accordance with the provisions of its International Arbitration Rules, enforceable under the New York
Convention (Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards) and the governing language shall be English.

12. Export Compliance. Buyer acknowledges that Seller is required to comply with applicable export laws and regulations relating to the sale,
exportation, transfer, assignment, disposal and usage of the Work provided under this Agreement, including any export license requirements. Buyer
agrees that such Work shall not at any time directly or indirectly be used, exported, sold, transferred, assigned or otherwise disposed of in a manner
which will result in non-compliance with such applicable export laws and regulations. It shall be a condition of the continuing performance by Seller
of its obligations hereunder that compliance with such export laws and regulations be maintained at all times. BUYER AGREES TO INDEMNIFY
AND HOLD SELLER HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL COSTS, LIABILITIES, PENALTIES, SANCTIONS AND FINES RELATED TO NON-
COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE EXPORT LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

13. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING ELSE TO THE CONTRARY, SELLER SHALL NOT BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE OR OTHER INDIRECT DAMAGES, AND SELLER’S TOTAL
LIABILITY ARISING AT ANY TIME FROM THE SALE OR USE OF THE WORK, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY LIABILITY
FOR ALL WARRANTY CLAIMS OR FOR ANY BREACH OR FAILURE TO PERFORM ANY OBLIGATION UNDER THE CONTRACT,
SHALL NOT EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID FOR THE WORK. THESE LIMITATIONS APPLY WHETHER THE LIABILITY IS
BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT, STRICT LIABILITY OR ANY OTHER THEORY.

14. Rental Equipment / Services. Any leased or rented equipment (“Leased Equipment”) provided by Seller shall at all times be the property
of Seller with the exception of certain miscellaneous installation materials purchased by the Buyer, and no right or property interest is transferred to
the Buyer, except the right to use any such Leased Equipment as provided herein. Buyer agrees that it shall not pledge, lend, or create a security interest
in, part with possession of, or relocate the Leased Equipment. Buyer shall be responsible to maintain the Leased Equipment in good and efficient
working order. At the end of the initial term specified in the order, the terms shall automatically renew for the identical period unless canceled in writing
by Buyer or Seller not sooner than three (3) months nor later than one (1) month from termination of the initial order or any renewal terms. Upon any
renewal, Seller shall have the right to issue notice of increased pricing which shall be effective for any renewed terms unless Buyer objects in writing
within fifteen (15) days of issuance of said notice. If Buyer timely cancels service in writing prior to the end of the initial or any renewal term this shall
not relieve Buyer of its obligations under the order for the monthly rental service charge which shall continue to be due and owing. Upon the expiration
or termination of this Agreement, Buyer shall promptly make any Leased Equipment available to Seller for removal. Buyer hereby agrees that it shall
grant Seller access to the Leased Equipment location and shall permit Seller to take possession of and remove the Leased Equipment without resort to
legal process and hereby releases Seller from any claim or right of action for trespass or damages caused by reason of such entry and removal.

15. Miscellaneous. These terms, together with any Contract Documents issued or signed by the Seller, comprise the complete and exclusive
statement of the agreement between the parties (the “Agreement”) and supersede any terms contained in Buyer’s documents, unless separately signed
by Seller. No part of the Agreement may be changed or cancelled except by a written document signed by Seller and Buyer. No course of dealing or
performance, usage of trade or failure to enforce any term shall be used to modify the Agreement. To the extent the Agreement is considered a
subcontract under Buyer’s prime contract with an agency of the United States government, in case of Federal Acquisition Regulations (FARs) flow
down terms, Seller will be in compliance with Section 44.403 of the FAR relating to commercial items and those additional clauses as specifically
listed in 52.244-6, Subcontracts for Commercial Items (OCT 2014). If any of these terms is unenforceable, such term shall be limited only to the extent
necessary to make it enforceable, and all other terms shall remain in full force and effect. The Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania without regard to its conflict of laws provisions. Both Buyer and Seller reject the applicability of the United Nations
Convention on Contracts for the international sales of goods to the relationship between the parties and to all transactions arising from said relationship.

(May 2015)



